

No. 20-1374

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

JOHN M. MASSLON II
Counsel of Record
CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

September 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 504 DOES NOT PERMIT DISPARATE- IMPACT CLAIMS	4
A. Comparison With Other Statutes Supports This Plain-Language Interpretation.....	5
B. The Court Should Not Imply A New Cause Of Action	10
II. CREATING A DISPARATE-IMPACT CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 504 WOULD BE COSTLY.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate,</i> 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	14
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2, 5, 11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman,</i> 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	9
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv.</i> <i>Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.,</i> 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	11
<i>Beverly R. on behalf of E.R. v. Mt.</i> <i>Carmel Acad. of New Orleans, Inc.,</i> No. 20-cv-2924, 2021 WL 1109494 (E.D. La. Mar. 23, 2021)	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,</i> 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard,</i> 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. June 1981)	10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer,</i> 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	8
<i>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried,</i> 459 U.S. 498 (1983).....	5
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield</i> <i>of Tenn., Inc.,</i> 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2, 4, 6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa,</i> 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster,</i> 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak,</i> 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	11
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	12
<i>Kamps v. Baylor Univ.,</i> 592 F. App’x 282 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	14
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois,</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	13
<i>Paul v. United States,</i> 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	15
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,</i> 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	9
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano,</i> 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	5, 9
<i>S. Camden Citizens in Action v. N.J. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.,</i> 274 F.3d 771 (3d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>SEC v. Sloan,</i> 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	11
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	8
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	7
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cnty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,</i> 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	8
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	11
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(d)(2)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1703	9, 10
20 U.S.C. § 6301	19
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	7
29 U.S.C. § 794	4, 5, 10, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6102	5
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)(A)	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 10304(b).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 44.200	6
<i>Unfair Immigration-Related Employment Practices,</i> 58 Fed. Reg. 59,947 (Nov. 12, 1993).....	6
<i>Unfair Immigration-Related Employment Practices,</i> 52 Fed. Reg. 37,402 (Oct. 6, 1987).....	6
Other Authorities	
Allison Gilmour et al., <i>Are Students With Disabilities Accessing the Curriculum? A Meta-Analysis of the Reading Achievement Gap Between Students With and Without Disabilities,</i> 85 J. EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN 329 (2019).....	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	9
Caroline Spiezio & Tina Bellon, <i>Prominent plaintiffs' firms sought government bailout to stay afloat</i> (July 9, 2020).....	17
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditures 2019 Highlights</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Danielle Miller, <i>Mesa small business credits PPP to staying afloat during the COVID-19 pandemic</i> (Feb. 24, 2021).....	17
Dean Clancy, <i>A List of Colleges That Don't Take Federal Money</i> (Aug. 10, 2020)	18
Josh Moody, <i>A Guide to the Changing Number of U.S. Universities</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Feb. 15, 2019).....	18
Kaiser Family Found., <i>An Overview of the Medicare Part D Prescription Drug Benefit</i> (Oct. 14, 2020)	16
Megan Cerullo, <i>COVID-19 is pushing struggling rural hospitals to the brink</i> (Feb. 18, 2021).....	16
Nancy Ochieng et al., <i>How Many Physicians Have Opted-Out of the Medicare Program?</i> (Oct. 22, 2020).....	15
Natl. Cen. For Educ. Statistics, <i>Postsecondary Institution Expenses</i> (May 2020)	19
Natl. Cen. For Educ. Statistics, <i>Public School Expenditures</i> (Apr. 2020).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Philip J. Catanzano et al., <i>The CARES Act and Independent Schools: Compliance with Federal Laws After Taking Federal Loans</i> (Apr. 21, 2020).....	17
Sarah Albertson, Comment, <i>The Achievement Gap and Disparate Impact Discrimination in Washington Schools</i> , 36 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1919 (2013)	19
Statement on Signing the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, 1 Pres. Papers 1522 (Nov. 6, 1986)	6
Thomas Wade, <i>Tracker: Paycheck Protection Program Loans</i> (June 1, 2021).....	17
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949).....	4
